value as per the Purchase Price Allocation report taken from the Registered Valuer. The difference between the fair value of net identifiable assets
acquired and consideration paid on the demerger has been accounted for as Capital Reserve amounting to ₹ 460.25 crore. In accordance with the
Scheme, the purchase consideration of ₹ 10/- will be discharged by issue and allotment of 1 (one) redeemable preference shares of face value ₹ 10/- of
the Company to the shareholders of the Transferor Company, other than the Company itself i.e. Strategic Partner namely Himadri Speciality Chemical
Limited.

The fair value of assets and liabilities of Tyre Undertaking assumed as on the Demerger Appointed Date is a below:
Particulars

Transfer of identified assets of non-operational division

92
Annual Report 2023-24 | STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the standalone financial statements
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2024

Dalmia Bharat Refractories Limited

(Currency: Indian ₹ in crore)

(c) The impact of above restatement on Profit and Earnings per share, as reported for the previous year figures is as follows:
Particulars Reported

number in
March 31, 2023

Restated number
in March 31, 2023

Increase/
(decrease)

Profit after tax - continuing operations 1,318.74   1,349.84   31.10
Other comprehensive income 23.40   23.42   0.02
Total income 1,342.14   1,373.26   31.12
Basic earnings per share (₹) – continuing operations 298.37 305.39   7.02

(d) Reconciliation of other equity on account of restatement:
Particulars As at March 31,

2023
As reported in previous period 2,155.12
Adjustments:
(a) Capital reserve 460.25
(b) Retained earnings 31.12
as Restated 2,646.48

(e) Fair values measured on provisional basis
The following amounts have been measured on a provisional basis:

i)

ii)

iii)

33 Capital Commitments
Particulars As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2023

12.32   -

34 Contingent Liabilities

S.No. Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

   appropriate authorities.

[…]

Trade Payables USD   0.02 1.66   0.12 9.66

Euro   0.02 1.83   0.04 3.28
CNY 0.03   0.30   0.57   6.78

Trade Receivable USD -   -   0.02   2.03
Euro -   -   0.00   0.17

Rate Sensitivity

(0.02)   (0.08)
0.02   0.08

Euro Sensitivity 0.02   0.03
(0.02)   (0.03)

CNY Sensitivity 0.00   0.07
(0.00)   (0.07)   -1%

+1%

Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon conversion into functional currency, due to
exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting period and the current reporting period.

Particulars Increase / Decrease in basis
points

Impact on Profit & Loss Account
For the year ended
March 31, 2024

For the year ended
March 31, 2023

USD Sensitivity +1%
-1%

+1%
-1%

FY 2023-24
(in crore)

FY 2022-23
(in crore)

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The Company is
exposed to the risk of movements in interest rates and foreign currency exchange rates that affects its assets, liabilities and future transactions. The
Company is exposed to following key market risks:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The
Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s non-current borrowing obligations in the form of